
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-3350
ANSWERED ON 21/08/2025


ESTABLISHMENT OF NATIONAL LEVEL SPORTS INSTITUTE IN

MAHARASHTRA


3350 # Smt. Sunetra Ajit Pawar:

Will the Minister of Youth Affairs and Sports be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has approved setting up of any new national level sports institute, sports university or specified academy in Maharashtra, if so, details of location, sanctioned cost and current status thereof;

(b) the amount sanctioned by Government so far for development of sports infrastructure and training centres in Maharashtra under Khelo India Scheme and other Central Sports Promotion Schemes and number of projects completed so far; and

(c) whether Government has received any formal proposal for establishment of National Academy or any other National level Sports Centre at any other place in Maharashtra, if so, current status thereof and timeline for approval?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) The Central Government has not approved setting up of any new national level sports institute, Sports University or specified academy in Maharashtra. ‘Sports’ being a State subject, the primary responsibility for developing sports in the country lies with the respective State and Union Territory Governments. The Union Government plays a supplementary role in supporting these efforts. However, the Sports Authority of India (SAI) under the aegis of the Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports has given accreditation to 42 academies in the State of Maharashtra under the Khelo India Scheme. The details of these academies are given at Annexure-I.

(b) Under the component “Creation and Up-gradation of Sports Infrastructure” of the Khelo India Scheme of Ministry of Youth Affairs and Sports, 14 infrastructure projects have been sanctioned in the State of Maharashtra. The details of these and their physical and financial progress are available in public domain on the dashboard of the Ministry at
https://mdsd.kheloindia.gov.in. Apart from these 14 projects, 01 infrastructure project has been
sanctioned under SAI Sports Promotional Scheme and 03 infrastructure projects have been funded through the National Sports Development Fund (NSDF) in the state of Maharashtra.
The details of these projects are given at Annexure-II.

(c) No such proposal has been received by the Central Government.

*****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (A) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 3350 FOR ANSWER ON 21.08.2025 REGARDING
ESTABLISHMENT OF NATIONAL LEVEL SPORTS INSTITUTE IN
MAHARASHTRA, ASKED BY SMT. SUNETRA AJIT PAWAR, MEMBER OF
PARLIAMENT.

Khelo India Accredited Academies (KIAA) in the State of Maharashtra:

S.No. State District Name of Academy Discipline
Year of
Accreditation

1 Maharashtra Mumbai
Agnel Charities ,
Mumbai, Maharashtra
(Boys & Girls)

Athletics 2023

2 Maharashtra Mumbai
Agnel Charities ,
Mumbai, Maharashtra
(Boys & Girls)

Badminton 2023

3 Maharashtra Mumbai
Agnel Charities ,
Mumbai, Maharashtra
(Boys & Girls)

Basketball 2023

4 Maharashtra Mumbai
Agnel Charities ,
Mumbai, Maharashtra
(Boys & Girls)

Shooting 2023

5 Maharashtra Mumbai
Agnel Charities ,
Mumbai, Maharashtra
(Boys & Girls)

Swimming 2023

6 Maharashtra Mumbai
Agnel Charities ,
Mumbai, Maharashtra
(Boys & Girls)

Table Tennis 2023

7 Maharashtra Pune
Archer's Academy, Pune
(Boys & Girls)

Archery
2019


8 Maharashtra Pune
Army Sports Institute,
Pune (Boys)

Archery
2024


9 Maharashtra Pune
Army Sports Institute,
Pune (Boys)

Athletics
2024


10 Maharashtra Pune
Army Sports Institute,
Pune (Boys)

Boxing
2024


11 Maharashtra Pune
Army Sports Institute,
Pune (Boys)

Fencing
2024


12 Maharashtra Pune
Army Sports Institute,
Pune (Boys)

Weightlifting 2024


13 Maharashtra Pune
Army Sports Institute,
Pune (Boys)

Wrestling
2024


14 Maharashtra Shirdi

Atma Malik Educational
& Sports Complex,
Shirdi, Maharashtra
(Boys & Girls)

Volleyball
2023


15 Maharashtra Shirdi

Atma Malik Educational
& Sports Complex,
Shirdi, Maharashtra
(Boys & Girls)

Wrestling
2023


16 Maharashtra Nasik
Bhaichung Bhutia
Football Schools, Nasik
(Boys & Girls)

Football
2024


17 Maharashtra Thane
Bhoir Gymkhana,
Mumbai (Boys & Girls)

Gymnastics
2023


18 Maharashtra Thane

Boosters Academy of
Table Tennis, Thane,
Maharashtra (Boys &
Girls)

Table Tennis
2023


19 Maharashtra Amravati
Eklavya Archery
Academy, Nandgaon,
Amravati (Boys & Girls)

Archery
2022


20 Maharashtra Jalgaon

Eklavya Krida Sankul,
Khandesh College
Education Society, MJ
College Campus, Jilha
Peth, Jalgaon (Boys &
Girls)

Badminton
2020


21 Maharashtra Jalgaon

Eklavya Krida Sankul,
Khandesh College
Education Society, MJ
College Campus, Jilha
Peth, Jalgaon (Boys &
Girls)

Shooting
2020


22 Maharashtra Jalgaon

Eklavya Krida Sankul,
Khandesh College
Education Society, MJ
College Campus, Jilha
Peth, Jalgaon (Boys &
Girls)

Swimming
2020


23 Maharashtra Mumbai
Glenmark Aquatic
Foundation, Mumbai
(Boys & Girls)

Swimming
2022


24 Maharashtra Pune
Gun for Glory Academy,
Pune (Boys & Girls)

Shooting
2023


25 Maharashtra Pune
India Khelega, Pune
(Boys & Girls)

Table Tennis
.2023


26 Maharashtra Pune
Infinity Gymnastics LLP
, Pune

Gymnastics
2024


27 Maharashtra Kolhapur
Kabaddi Rao's Academy,
Kolhapur, Maharashtra
(Boys)

Kabaddi
2023


28 Maharashtra Pune
Krida Probodhini
Balewadi, Pune (Boys &
Girls)

Judo
2019


29 Maharashtra Mumbai
Lakshya shooting Club,
Mumbai (Boys & Girls)

Shooting
2023


30 Maharashtra Aurangabad
NCOE Aurangabad
(Boys & Girls)

Archery 2019

31 Maharashtra Aurangabad
NCOE Aurangabad
(Boys & Girls)

Boxing 2019

32 Maharashtra Aurangabad
NCOE Aurangabad
(Boys & Girls)

Fencing 2019

33 Maharashtra Aurangabad
NCOE Aurangabad
(Boys & Girls)

Gymnastics 2019

34 Maharashtra Aurangabad
NCOE Aurangabad
(Boys & Girls)

Weightlifting 2019

35 Maharashtra Aurangabad
NCOE Aurangabad
(Girls)

Hockey 2019

36 Maharashtra Mumbai
NCOE Mumbai (Boys &
Girls)

Wrestling 2019

37 Maharashtra Mumbai NCOE Mumbai (Girls) Hockey 2019

38 Maharashtra Pune

Ronak Pandit Shooting
Center Maverick
Services Pvt. Ltd, Pune
(Boys & Girls)

Shooting
2023


39 Maharashtra Pune Rustam E Hind Amol
Buchade Sports

Wrestling
2022


Foundation, Pune (Boys
& Girls)

40 Maharashtra Amravati
Shree Hanuman Vyayam
Prasarak Mandal,
Amravati (Boys & Girls)

Gymnastics
2022


41 Maharashtra Thane

The Thane City &
District Badminton
Association, Thane
(Boys & Girls)

Badminton
.2022


42 Maharashtra Pune

MIT Art, Design and
Technology University,
Loni Kalbhor, Pune
(Maharashtra)(Boys &
Girls)

Rowing
2025


*****


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 3350 FOR ANSWER ON 21.08.2025 REGARDING
ESTABLISHMENT OF NATIONAL LEVEL SPORTS INSTITUTE IN
MAHARASHTRA, ASKED BY SMT. SUNETRA AJIT PAWAR, MEMBER OF
PARLIAMENT.

The details of projects under SAI Sports Promotional Scheme in Maharashtra are as under:-


S.No. Project Object Details Sanctioned Amount
(Rs.in lakhs)

1 Synthetic Hockey
Turf, NCOE,
Aurangabad

Infrastructure Field of Play (FoP) 565.00


The details of projects supported under National Sports Development Fund (NSDF) in Maharashtra are as under:-

S.No. Name of the
Organizations

Object Details Sanctioned
Amount

(Rs.in lakhs)

1 Vasantdada SSS
Karkhana Ltd,
Sangli (Maharashtra)

Infrastructure For Renovation and upgradation of Wrestling Academy at Sangli

90.53

2 Har Har Mahadev
Seva Bhavi Sanstha,
Dhule

Infrastructure For Renovation of wrestling academy of Har Har Mahadev
Vyayam Shala,
dhule(Maharashtra)

150.00

3 Anand Niketan
College, Warora
(Maharogi Sewa
Samiti)

Infrastructure For creation of multipurpose hall for indoor games

300.00


*****

